
 
 

CITY FINANCE AND 
GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 

Agenda and Reports 
for the meeting on  

Tuesday, 19 August 2025 

at 5.30 pm 

in the Colonel Light Room, Adelaide Town Hall 

 
© 2025 City of Adelaide. All Rights Reserved. 

 
 

Public Document Pack



 
CITY FINANCE AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 

Meeting Agenda, Tuesday, 19 August 2025, at 5.30 pm 
 
 

 Members – The Right Honourable the Lord Mayor, Dr Jane Lomax-Smith 
Councillor Dr Siebentritt (Chair)  

Deputy Lord Mayor, Councillor Martin and Councillors Abrahimzadeh, Couros, Davis, Giles and Snape 
 
 

Agenda 
 
Item  Pages 

  
1.   Acknowledgement of Country 

At the opening of the City Finance and Governance Committee meeting, the Chair 
will state: 

‘Council acknowledges that we are meeting on traditional Country of the Kaurna 
people of the Adelaide Plains and pays respect to Elders past and present.  We 
recognise and respect their cultural heritage, beliefs and relationship with the land. 
We acknowledge that they are of continuing importance to the Kaurna people living 
today. 
And we also extend that respect to other Aboriginal Language Groups and other First 
Nations who are present today.’ 

 

 
2.   Apologies and Leave of Absence 

Apologies -  

Councillor Siebentritt 

 

 
3.   Confirmation of Minutes - 17/7/2025 

That the Minutes of the meeting of the City Finance and Governance Committee 
Reconvened on 17 July 2025, be taken as read and be confirmed as an accurate 
record of proceedings. 
View public 17 July 2025 Minutes. 

 

 
4.   Declaration of Conflict of Interest    
 
5.   Deputations    
 
6.   Workshops 

Nil 

 

 
7.   Reports for Recommendation to Council    
 
 7.1   Community Engagement Charter and Community Engagement Policy - 

Consultation 
4 - 15 

 
 7.2   Q4 2024/25 BP&B Update 16 - 105 
 
 7.3   Strategic Plan 2024-2028 Year 1 update 106 - 153 
 
8.   Reports for Noting    
 
9.   Exclusion of the Public 

In accordance with sections 90(2), (3) and (7) of the Local Government Act 1999 
(SA) the City Finance and Governance Committee will consider whether to discuss in 
confidence the reports contained within section 10 of this Agenda. 

 

 

154 - 156 

 

https://meetings.cityofadelaide.com.au/documents/g1196/Printed%20minutes%2017th-Jul-2025%2017.30%20City%20Finance%20and%20Governance%20Committee.pdf?T=1


10.   Confidential Reports for Recommendation to Council    
 
 10.1 Novation of Contracts [S90(3) (d)] 157 - 161 
 
11.   Closure    

 
 



 
 

City Finance and Governance Committee – Agenda – Tuesday, 19 August 2025 

Tuesday, 19 August 2025 
City Finance and Governance 
Committee 

Community Engagement Charter and 
Community Engagement Policy – 
Consultation 

 

Strategic Alignment - Our Corporation 

Program Contact:  
Rebecca Hayes, Associate 
Director Governance & Strategy 

Public 
 

Approving Officer:  
Anthony Spartalis, Chief 
Operating Officer 

 
 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
This report seeks Council feedback on the principles and structure of the proposed City of Adelaide Community 
Engagement Charter (CoA Charter) and an updated City of Adelaide Community Engagement Policy (CoA Policy). 
The feedback received will be incorporated in the CoA Charter and CoA Policy to be endorsed by Council for public 
consultation at its meeting on 26 August 2025.  

‘Reviewing the Community Engagement approach by 2025’ is a key success indicator under the ‘Our Corporation’ 
aspiration in the City of Adelaide (CoA) Strategic Plan 2024-2028.  

In February 2025, Council resolved that Administration commence an immediate review of Council’s Consultation 
Policy, and for a Community Communications and Engagement Policy and a Community Engagement Charter to 
be developed in time for implementation in the last quarter of 2025. 

The development of the draft CoA Charter and CoA Policy is in response to Council’s request. These consolidate 
previous work undertaken by Administration to improve CoA community engagement and is based on feedback 
received from Council Members at a workshop in April 2023. Administration has subsequently progressed several 
successful initiatives to implement Council’s feedback and improve the way we engage and consult with our 
community, including: 

• Launch of the new online community engagement platform and brand ‘Our Adelaide’. 

• Conducting more in-person community engagement. 

• The development of an Integrated Community Engagement Framework (the Framework), which was 
endorsed by Council at its 26 September 2023 meeting. The integrated approach ensures that the 
community is aware of significant decisions of council in advance and provides input into multiple decisions 
at one time making it easier to participate in decision making (e.g. City Plan, Strategic Plan 2024-2028 and 
Integrated Transport Strategy).  

Furthermore, the Minister for Local Government released the Local Government Community Engagement Charter 
(State Charter) for public consultation from 30 May 2025 to 29 June 2025. CoA’s response to the Minister was 
approved by Council at its meeting on 24 June 2025.   

The State Charter provides additional guidance for the City of Adelaide regarding its engagement with the 
community, and this has been considered when developing the CoA Charter and CoA Policy. 

When the State Charter is finalised, Administration may need to undertake further work to ensure the CoA Charter 
and CoA Policy are aligned with the final version.  

Council is committed to actively seeking and valuing community feedback to ensure that decisions are made with a 
thorough understanding of community perspectives.  

  

Page 4

Agenda Item 7.1



 
 

City Finance and Governance Committee – Agenda – Tuesday, 19 August 2025 

RECOMMENDATION 
The following recommendation will be presented to Council on 26 August 2025 for consideration:  
THAT THE CITY FINANCE AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE RECOMMENDS TO COUNCIL 

THAT COUNCIL 

1. Notes the proposed draft City of Adelaide Community Engagement Charter (CoA Charter), as contained in 
Attachment A and an updated draft City of Adelaide Community Engagement Policy (CoA Policy), as 
contained in Attachment B, to Item 7.1 on the Agenda for the meeting of the City Finance and Governance 
Committee held on 19 August 2025 for the purpose of community engagement.  

2. Authorises the Chief Executive Officer to make any necessary changes, together with any editorial 
amendments and finalisation of the document’s formatting and graphic design, to the draft CoA Charter 
and draft CoA Policy arising from the meeting of the City Finance and Governance Committee held on 
19 August 2025 to be presented to the meeting of Council on the 26 August for final adoption for the 
purposes of community engagement. 

3. Endorses Administration undertaking community engagement on the draft CoA Charter and draft CoA 
Policy for a period of four weeks commencing on 1 September 2025. 

 

 
 
  

Page 5



 
 

City Finance and Governance Committee – Agenda – Tuesday, 19 August 2025 

IMPLICATIONS AND FINANCIALS 
 

City of Adelaide 
2024-2028 
Strategic Plan 

Strategic Alignment – Our Corporation  
Review the Community Engagement approach by 2025 

Policy The updated City of Adelaide Community Engagement Policy, once approved by Council, 
will replace Council’s current Community Consultation Policy (Link 1). 

Consultation 

 
Consultation on a Community Engagement Policy for the City of Adelaide must be 
undertaken in accordance with the requirements of the Local Government Act 1999 (SA). 
 

Resource Activities outlined in this report will be conducted using existing resources or approved 
budgets. There are no additional resources required as a result of this report. 

Risk / Legal / 
Legislative 

While every effort has been made by Administration to align the new CoA Charter and 
revised CoA Policy with the current legislative requirements, there is a risk changes may be 
required should the final State Charter be sign
[...]
airment 56,857 56,857 57,202 55,973 58,256 

add back Proceeds from Sale of Replaced Assets 500 500 500 500 483 
Net Outlays on Existing Assets 1,335 (3,654) (3,583) (4,812) 1,737 
            
Net Outlays on New and Upgraded Assets            
Capital Expenditure on New and Upgraded Assets (56,809) (66,890) (64,747) (56,613) (46,835) 
add back Amounts received specifically for New and 
Upgraded Assets 

6,026 4,556 5,773 5,773 5,617 

add back Proceeds from Sale of Surplus Assets 18,500 18,500 18,500 - - 
New Outlays on New and Upgraded Assets (32,283) (43,834) (40,474) (50,840) (41,218) 
            
Net Lending / (Borrowing) for Financial Year (21,581) (38,121) (34,690) (46,285) (27,346) 

Note: Complete financial statements will be provided as part of the audited financial statements  

Page 70



56 
 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

City of Adelaide  
25 Pirie Street, Adelaide  

 

cityofadelaide.com.au  
strategicplan@cityofadelaide.com.au 

Page 71



 
 

City Finance and Governance Committee – Agenda – Tuesday, 19 August 2025 

 

Tuesday, 19 August 2025 
City Finance and Governance 
Committee 

Q4 2024/25 BP&B Update 
 

 

Strategic Alignment - Our Corporation Program Contact:  
Rebecca Hayes, Associate 
Director Governance & 
Strategy 

Public 
   

Approving Officer:  
Anthony Spartalis, Chief 
Operating Officer 

 
 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
The purpose of this report is to present the City of Adelaide’s 2024/25 Business Plan and Budget (BP&B) 
preliminary financial performance for the fourth quarter (April to June 2025). The report provides an overview of 
portfolio and project achievements, as well as the performance of Council subsidiaries. 

The financial results contained within this report are preliminary. There are a number of items to be completed 
which may impact the final results presented in the audited financial statements. Audited financial statements will 
be presented to the Audit and Risk Committee meeting on Wednesday 24 September 2025, and the City Finance 
and Governance Committee at its meeting on Tuesday 21 October 2025. 

Preliminary results indicate a year end operating surplus of $12.135m, which is $2.768m favourable to the 
approved Q3 budget of $9.367m. 

Results indicate capital expenditure as at 30 June 2025 of $101.127m, which is $11.782m lower than the Q3 
budget of $112.909m, noting $8.532m of capital budget will be incorporated into the 2025/26 budget in a future 
quarterly review as required. 

Quarterly reports are provided to support Council in monitoring the integrity of Council’s financial statements and 
reporting, as well as reviewing and overseeing progress on the BP&B. This process supports Council’s 
commitment to transparency and accountability. 

 

 

RECOMMENDATION 
 
THAT THE CITY FINANCE AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE RECOMMENDS TO COUNCIL 
THAT COUNCIL 
1. Receives the City of Adelaide 2024/25 Business Plan and Budget Quarter 4 Update as contained in 

Attachment A to Item 7.2 on the Agenda for the meeting of the City Finance and Governance Committee 
held on 19 August 2025. 

2. Notes the 2024/25 end of year preliminary financial position, which includes: 

2.1. Total operating revenue of $243.168m ($240.099m estimated in Q3) 

2.2. Total operating expenses (including depreciation) of $231.033m ($230.732m estimated in Q3) 

2.3. An operating surplus of $12.135m ($9.367m estimated in Q3) 

2.4. Total Capital Expenditure of $101.127m ($112.909m estimated in Q3) 

2.5. Net cash borrowings of $22.043m, made up of borrowings of $23.820m offset by $1.777m cash 
held in bank accounts ($30.739m borrowings estimated in Q3). 

3. Notes results presented are estimates only and subject to completion of the external audit. 

Page 72

Attachment A



 
 

City Finance and Governance Committee – Agenda – Tuesday, 19 August 2025 

4. Receives the Council Subsidiary Quarter 4 updates as contained as Attachments B, C, and D to Item 7.2 
on the Agenda for the meeting of the City Finance and Governance Committee held on 19 August 2025. 

5. Notes the audited annual financial statements will be presented to the Audit and Risk Committee meeting 
on 24 September 2025. 

6. Notes the audited financial statements will be presented to the City Finance and Governance Committee 
at its meeting scheduled for 21 October 2025 and the Council at its meeting scheduled for 28 October 
2025. 

 

 

IMPLICATIONS AND FINANCIALS 
 

City of Adelaide 
2024-2028 
Strategic Plan 

Strategic Alignment – Our Corporation  
Quarterly reporting supports Council’s financial sustainability objective within the 2024-2028 
Strategic Plan. 

Policy Not as a result of this report 

Consultation Not as a result of this report 

Resource Not as a result of this report 

Risk / Legal / 
Legislative 

Quarterly reporting is an important part of monitoring the organisation’s performance and 
effectiveness against Council’s planned activities, which is required under Section 122 (1) 
of the Local Government Act 1999 (SA). 

Opportunities 

Quarterly reporting enables Council to make informed and timely decisions to maintain or 
change its services, assets, and budgets to meet community expectations and needs, 
maintaining or improving Council’s financial position, and enabling Council to be responsive 
to risks and opportunities. 

24/25 Budget 
Allocation Not as a result of this report 

Proposed 25/26 
Budget Allocation 

Not as a result of this report. Project re-timings will be considered in a future forecast 
presented in Council in 2025/26 

Life of Project, 
Service, Initiative 
or (Expectancy of) 
Asset 

Not as a result of this report 

24/25 Budget 
Reconsideration  
(if applicable) 

Not as a result of this report 

Ongoing Costs 
(eg maintenance 
cost) 

Not as a result of this report 

Other Funding 
Sources Not as a result of this report 

Page 73



 
 

City Finance and Governance Committee – Agenda – Tuesday, 19 August 2025 

 

DISCUSSION 
2024/25 BUSINESS PLAN PRIORITIES 
1. Council continues to make good progress delivering on its Strategic Plan 2024-2028 and the Key Actions 

prioritised in the 2024/25 Annual Business Plan and Budget (more detail is provided in the Spotlight on 
Strategic Plan Priorities and Projects section of Attachment A). 

2. All Annual Priorities from the 2024/25 Business Plan and Budget have been completed or are on track to be 
completed. 

Our Community 

2.1. Support increased residential growth and housing affordability through partnerships and advocacy. 

2.2. Reduce rental pressures by increasing housing supply and unlocking properties for long-term tenants. 

2.3. Support belonging through an inclusive and welcoming community that recognises diversity and 
enables people of all abilities living, working and visiting the city. 

Our Environment 

2.4. Work with our partners to plan for, lead and educate our community on a climate resilient future. 

2.5. Work with partners to create innovative ways to create or convert underutilised areas to green space. 

Our Economy 

2.6. Work with partners, universities and businesses to attract investment and improve employment 
opportunities. 

Our Places 

2.7. Encourage repurposing, adaptive reuse and improvement of buildings and facilities. 

2.8. Deliver quality street and laneway upgrades, mainstreets, precincts, and neighbourhood revitalisation 
and improvements that make Adelaide well-designed, safe and unique. 

Our Corporation 

2.9. Focus on budget repair and ensure responsible financial management through the principle of 
intergenerational equity while delivering quality services. 

FINANCIAL SUMMARY 
3. Preliminary end of year operating position for 2024/25 presents an operating surplus of $12.135m, which is 

$2.768m favourable to the approved Q3 budget of $9.367m: 

3.1. Total operating income of $243.168m. 

3.2. Total operating expenses (including depreciation) of $231.033m. 

4. Operating re
[...]
ower 
than the Q3 budget of $112.909m. This figure reflects a lower spend in New and Upgrade projects, which will 
be incorporated into the 2025/26 budget in a future quarterly review as required. The Renewal spend is 
$2.634m lower than budget and will be managed through the Asset Management Plans. 

7. As of 30 June 2025, Council had net cash borrowings of $22.043m, with borrowings of $23.820m offset by 
$1.777m cash held in bank accounts. 

8. Preliminary results are estimates only. There are a number of items to be completed which may impact the 
final results presented in the audited financial statements. Audited financial statements will be presented to 
the City Finance and Governance Committee meeting on Tuesday 21 October 2025. 

9. The Uniform Presentation of Finances is provided on page 55 in Attachment A. Complete financial 
statements will be provided as part of the audited financial statements. 

Asset Renewal Funding Ratio (ARFR) 

10. The 2024/25 original adopted budget assumed total renewal expenditure of $56.022m (against the combined 
AMPs of $60.564m), effectively 92.5% of the AMPs which set the targeted ARFR. 

11. The ARFR to be reported within the Model Financial Statements is 85.3%. This calculation is based on 
actual cash expenditure ‘out the door’ ($51.655m), divided by the amount required to deliver 100% of the 
AMPs ($60.564m). 

12. It should be noted that the AMPs contained a level of contingency (calculated at $4.644m) and the adopted 
budget of $56.022m contained $4.296m of contingency. As previously reported, management of contingency 
saw limited net contingency being required (only $268k) to deliver the 2024/25 renewals program. This is 
effectively a saving of $4.222m to the AMPs and the non-expenditure of these monies resulted in less cash 
‘out the door’ and therefore a lower ARFR. 

13. Further, on an accrual basis as reported, $53.662m was expended in delivering the 2024/25 renewal 
program. This accounts for infrastructure p
[...]
bourne and O’Connell Streets as key mainstreets and 
creating active neighbourhoods which support business growth, visitation and residential amenity  

▪ Completed the final connections in Pitt Street and Bentham Street as part of the Market to Riverbank project 
with support from the State Government 

▪ Greening city streets through a city greening fund, with 273 new street trees planted to June 30 2025 across 
Adelaide and North Adelaide 

▪ Delivering the City Plan 2036 - a spatial plan that will guide sustainable growth and development 

▪ Adopted a new Economic Development Strategy so we can plan with a vision and ambition the economic 
future of our city 

▪ Investing in our Housing Future by adopting a Housing Strategy and delivering the Adaptive Reuse City 
Housing Initiative (ARCHI). 

▪ The adoption of the Integrated Transport Strategy (ITS) providing a clear direction for our transport network 
and streets within the City of Adelaide.  

▪ Celebrating our status as Australia’s only UNESCO City of Music by continuing the City of Music Laneways 
initiative and co-locating the UNESCO City of Music offices within Council offices 

▪ The creation of a Place of Reflection in Rymill Park/ Murlawirrapurka 
  

This update recommends minor updates to the Strategic Plan to better align to more recently adopted Council 
strategies and decisions.  
 
 
  

Page 106

Agenda Item 7.3



City Finance and Governance Committee – Agenda – Tuesday, 19 August 2025 

RECOMMENDATION 

 
The following presentation will be presented to Council on the 26 August 2025 for consideration  
 
THAT THE CITY FINANCE AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE RECOMMENDS TO COUNCIL 
THAT COUNCIL 
1. Notes the Year 1 Update on the Strategic Plan 2024 – 2028 as contained in Attachment A to Item 7.3 on 

the Agenda for the meeting of the City Finance and Governance Committee held on 19 August 2025. 

2. Adopts amendments to the Strategic Plan 2024 – 2028 as per Table 1 of the ‘Strategic Plan 2024-2028 
Year 1 update’ report as Item 7.3 on the Agenda for the meeting of the City Finance and Governance 
Committee held on 19 August 2025. 

3. Approves the CEO to make adjustments in line with the approved amendments, to the Strategic Plan 
2024-2028 and relevant subordinate Strategies, and amend these on Council’s public website. 

 

 

 

Page 107



 
 

City Finance and Governance Committee – Agenda – Tuesday, 19 August 2025 

IMPLICATIONS AND FINANCIALS 
 

City of Adelaide 
2024-2028 
Strategic Plan 

Strategic Alignment – Our Corporation  
Providing an update on the Strategic Plan supports the Key Action of “Use community 
feedback, data and research to monitor, maintain and adapt our range of quality services to 
continuously improve the value and efficiency” 

Policy Not as a result of this report 

Consultation Not as a result of this report 

Resource Not as a result of this report 

Risk / Legal / 
Legislative Not as a result of this report 

Opportunities 
The status of the Indicators of Success/Measures/Targets within the Strategic Plan 
provides Council an opportunity to consider priorities for the next Business Plan and Budget 
and further decision making in relation to projects and service delivery. 

25/26 Budget 
Allocation Not as a result of this report 

Proposed 26/27 
Budget Allocation Not as a result of this report 

Life of Project, 
Service, Initiative 
or (Expectancy of) 
Asset 

Not as a result of this report 

25/26 Budget 
Reconsideration  
(if applicable) 

Not as a result of this report 

Ongoing Costs 
(eg maintenance 
cost) 

Not as a result of this report 

Other Funding 
Sources Not as a result of this report 

 

  

Page 108



 
 

City Finance and Governance Committee – Agenda – Tuesday, 19 August 2025 

DISCUSSION 
 

Background 

1. Council adopted the City of Adelaide Strategic Plan 2024 – 2028 (Strategic Plan) on 12 December 2023 to 
guide Council’s work over the next four years in delivering the vision of “Our Adelaide. Bold. As
[...]
port 
business efficiency and improve customer experience. 

 

P
age 153



Infrastructure and Public Works Committee – Agenda – Tuesday, 15 July 2025 

Tuesday, 17 August 2025 
Infrastructure and Public 
Works Committee 

Exclusion of the Public 
 

Program Contact:  
Anthony Spartalis, Chief 
Operating Officer  

 
Public 

 

Approving Officer:  
Michael Sedgman, Chief 
Executive Officer 

 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
Section 90(2) of the Local Government Act 1999 (SA) (the Act), states that a Council may order that the public be 
excluded from attendance at a meeting if the Council considers it to be necessary and appropriate to act in a 
meeting closed to the public to receive, discuss or consider in confidence any information or matter listed in section 
90(3) of the Act.  

It is the recommendation of the Chief Executive Officer that the public be excluded from this Infrastructure and 
Public Works Committee meeting for the consideration of information and matters contained in the Agenda. 

For the following Reports for Recommendation to Council seeking consideration in confidence 
10.1 Novation of Contracts [section 90(3) (d) of the Act] 

 
The Order to Exclude for Item 10.1: 

1. Identifies the information and matters (grounds) from section 90(3) of the Act utilised to request 
consideration in confidence. 

2. Identifies the basis – how the information falls within the grounds identified and why it is necessary and 
appropriate to act in a meeting closed to the public. 

3. In addition, identifies for the following grounds – section 90(3) (b), (d) or (j) of the Act - how information 
open to the public would be contrary to the public interest. 

 

 

ORDER TO EXCLUDE FOR ITEM 10.1 
THAT THE INFRASTRUCTURE AND PUBLIC WORKS COMMITTEE: 

1. Having taken into account the relevant consideration contained in section 90(3) (d) and section 90(2) & (7) of 
the Local Government Act 1999 (SA), this meeting of the Infrastructure and Public Works Committee dated 
19 August
[...]
he council susceptible to adverse criticism.’ 

5. Section 90(7) of the Act requires that an order to exclude the public: 

5.1 Identify the information and matters (grounds) from section 90(3) of the Act utilised to request 
consideration in confidence. 

5.2 Identify the basis – how the information falls within the grounds identified and why it is necessary 
and appropriate to act in a meeting closed to the public. 

5.3 In addition identify for the following grounds – section 90(3) (b), (d) or (j) of the Act - how information 
open to the public would be contrary to the public interest. 

6. Section 83(5) of the Act has been utilised to identify in the Agenda and on the Report for the meeting, that 
the following report is submitted seeking consideration in confidence. 

6.1 Information contained in Item 10.1 – Novation of Contracts 

6.1.1 Is not subject to an existing Confidentiality Order. 

6.1.2 The grounds utilised to request consideration in confidence is section 90(3) (d) of the Act 

(d) commercial information of a confidential nature (not being a trade secret) the disclosure 
of which-  
(i) could reasonably be expected to prejudice the commercial position of the person 

who supplied the information, or to confer a commercial advantage on a third 
party; and 

(ii) would, on balance, be contrary to the public interest;  
 

ATTACHMENTS 
Nil  
 

- END OF REPORT -  

Page 156



Document is Restricted

Page 157

Agenda Item 10.1
Pursuant to the Local Government Act 1999 (SA) - Section 90(3) (d)


	Agenda
	7.1 Community Engagement Charter and Community Engagement Policy - Consultation
	EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
	IMPLICATIONS AND FINANCIALS
	DISCUSSION
	DATA AND SUPPORTING INFORMATION
	ATTACHMENTS
	Attachment A for Workshop - draft Community Engagement Charter and Community Engagement Policy
	Attachment B for Workshop - draft Community Engagement Charter and Community Engagement Policy

	7.2 Q4 2024/25 BP&B Update
	Q4 2024/25 BP&B Update
	EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
	IMPLICATIONS AND FINANCIALS
	DISCUSSION
	ATTACHMENTS

	Attachment B - ACMA Q4 update
	Attachment C - AEDA Q4 update
	Attachment D - Kadaltilla Q4 update

	7.3 Strategic Plan 2024-2028 Year 1 update
	EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
	IMPLICATIONS AND FINANCIALS
	DISCUSSION
	ATTACHMENTS
	Attachment A - Strategic Plan 2024 – 2028 Year 1 update

	9 Exclusion of the Public
	EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
	ORDER TO EXCLUDE FOR ITEM 10.1
	DISCUSSION
	ATTACHMENTS

	10.1 Novation of Contracts





Minutes of the meeting


 
 

CITY FINANCE AND 
GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 

Minutes 
for the meeting on  

Tuesday, 19 August 2025 

in the Colonel Light Room, Adelaide Town Hall 

 
© 2025 City of Adelaide. All Rights Reserved. 

 
 



City Finance and Governance Committee 

Meeting Minutes, Tuesday, 19 August 2025 at 5.30 pm 

City Finance and Governance Committee Meeting – Minutes - Tuesday, 19 August 2025 

 
 

Present – The Right Honourable the Lord Mayor, Dr Jane Lomax-Smith 
Deputy Lord Mayor, Councillor Martin (Acting Chair) 

Councillors Abrahimzadeh, Couros, Davis, Giles and Snape 
 

 
  

In the absence of a Chair, Michael Sedgman, Chief Executive Officer opened the meeting and called 
for nominations for the position of Acting Chair. 

Councillor Abrahimzadeh entered the Colonel Light Room at 5.30 pm. 

The Lord Mayor nominated Deputy Lord Mayor, Councillor Martin, who accepted the nomination.  

Councillor Couros nominated Councillor Abrahimzadeh, who declined the nomination.  

Councillor Couros nominated Councillor Davis, who accepted the nomination. 

Having two nominations for one position, a ballot was conducted, resulting in Deputy Lord Mayor, 
Councillor Martin being the successful nominee.  

It was then –  

Moved by Councillor Giles,  
Seconded by Councillor Snape –  

That Deputy Lord Mayor, Councillor Martin be appointed as the Acting Chair for the City Finance 
and Governance Committee for this meeting.  

Discussion ensued  

The motion was then put and carried 

Councillor Martin took the Chair at 5.37 pm. 
 
1 Acknowledgement of Country 

The Chair stated: 
 
‘Council acknowledges that we are meeting on traditional Country of the Kaurna people of the Adelaide 
Plains and pays respect to Elders past and present.  We recognise and respect their cultural heritage, beliefs 
and relationship with the land.  We acknowledge that they are of continuing importance to the Kaurna people 
living today. 
 
And we also extend that respect to other Aboriginal Language Groups and other First Nations who are 
present today.’ 

 
2 Apologies and Leave of Absence 

Apology:  

Councillor Siebentritt 
 
3 Confirmation of Minutes - 17/7/2025 

Moved by Councillor Snape, 
Seconded by Councillor Abrahimzadeh - 

 
That the Minutes of the meeting of the City Finance and Governance Committee Reconvened on 17 July 
2025, be taken as read and be confirmed as an accurate record of proceedings. 

Carried unanimously 

Discussion ensued, during which Councillor Giles left the Colonel Light Room at 5.40 pm and re-entered at 
5.43 pm. 

Councillor Snape called a Point of Order in relation to Councillor Davis breaching regulation 29 of the Local 
Government (Procedures at Meetings) Regulations 2013, due to Councillor Davis behaving in an improper 
and disorderly manner.  



City Finance and Governance Committee 

Meeting Minutes, Tuesday, 19 August 2025 at 5.30 pm 

City Finance and Governance Committee Meeting – Minutes - Tuesday, 19 August 2025 

 

Councillor Davis made a personal explanation in relation to the Point of Order called by Councillor Snape in 
accordance with Regulation 29 of the Local Government (Procedures at Meetings) Regulations 2013.  

The Acting Chair, Deputy Lord Mayor, Councillor Martin ruled in favour of the point of order and asked 
Councillor Davis to leave the Colonel Light Room at 5.44 pm.  

It was then –  

Moved by Councillor Snape,  
Seconded by Councillor Giles –  

That Councillor Davis has contravened regulation 29 of the Local Government (Procedures at Meetings) 
Regulations 2013, by behaving in an improper and disorderly manner and that he be removed from the 
meeting for the period of an hour or until the conclusion of the City Finance and Governance Committee.  

Discussion ensued  

The motion was then put and lost  

Councillor Davis re-entered the Colonel Light Room at 5.52 pm and was advised that the motion had been 
lost and the meeting continued. 

 
4 Declaration of Conflict of Interest 

Nil 
 
5 Deputations 

Nil 
 
6 Workshops 

Nil 
 
7 Reports for Recommendation to Council 
 
7.1 Community Engagement Charter and Community Engagement Policy - Consultation 

Moved by Lord Mayor, 
Seconded by Councillor Snape - 

THAT THE CITY FINANCE AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE RECOMMENDS TO COUNCIL 

THAT COUNCIL 

1. Notes the proposed draft City of Adelaide Community Engagement Charter (CoA Charter), as 
contained in Attachment A and an updated draft City of Adelaide Community Engagement Policy (CoA 
Policy), as contained in Attachment B, to Item 7.1 on the Agenda for the meeting of the City Finance 
and Governance Committee held on 19 August 2025 for the purpose of community engagement.  

2. Authorises the Chief Executive Officer to make any necessary changes, together with any editorial 
amendments and finalisation of the document’s formatting and graphic design, to the draft CoA 
Charter and draft CoA Policy arising from the meeting of the City Finance and Governance Committee 
held on 19 August 2025 to be presented to the meeting of Council on the 26 August for final adoption 
for the purposes of community engagement. 

3. Endorses Administration undertaking community engagement on the draft CoA Charter and draft CoA 
Policy for a period of four weeks commencing on 1 September 2025. 

Discussion ensued 

The motion was then put and carried 
 
7.2 Q4 2024/25 BP&B Update 

Theo Maras, Chair and Fabienne Reilly, General Manager, Adelaide Central Market Authority addressed the 
meeting.  

Greg Ratsch, General Manager, Adelaide Economic Development Agency addressed the meeting.  

Discussion ensued 

 



City Finance and Governance Committee 

Meeting Minutes, Tuesday, 19 August 2025 at 5.30 pm 

City Finance and Governance Committee Meeting – Minutes - Tuesday, 19 August 2025 

 

It was then – 

Moved by Lord Mayor, 
Seconded by Councillor Snape - 

THAT THE CITY FINANCE AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE RECOMMENDS TO COUNCIL 

THAT COUNCIL 

1. Receives the City of Adelaide 2024/25 Business Plan and Budget Quarter 4 Update as contained in 
Attachment A to Item 7.2 on the Agenda for the meeting of the City Finance and Governance 
Committee held on 19 August 2025. 

2. Notes the 2024/25 end of year preliminary financial position, which includes: 

2.1. Total operating revenue of $243.168m ($240.099m estimated in Q3) 

2.2. Total operating expenses (including depreciation) of $231.033m ($230.732m estimated in Q3) 

2.3. An operating surplus of $12.135m ($9.367m estimated in Q3) 

2.4. Total Capital Expenditure of $101.127m ($112.909m estimated in Q3) 

2.5. Net cash borrowings of $22.043m, made up of borrowings of $23.820m offset by $1.777m cash 
held in bank accounts ($30.739m borrowings estimated in Q3). 

3. Notes results presented are estimates only and subject to completion of the external audit. 

4. Receives the Council Subsidiary Quarter 4 updates as contained as Attachments B, C, and D to Item 
7.2 on the Agenda for the meeting of the City Finance and Governance Committee held on 19 August 
2025. 

5. Notes the audited annual financial statements will be presented to the Audit and Risk Committee 
meeting on 24 September 2025. 

6. Notes the audited financial statements will be presented to the City Finance and Governance 
Committee at its meeting scheduled for 21 October 2025 and the Council at its meeting scheduled for 
28 October 2025. 

Carried 
 
7.3 Strategic Plan 2024-2028 Year 1 update 

Discussion ensued, during which Councillor Davis left the Colonel Light Room at 6.39 pm. 

It was then – 

Moved by Lord Mayor, 
Seconded by Councillor Giles - 

THAT THE CITY FINANCE AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE RECOMMENDS TO COUNCIL 

THAT COUNCIL 

1. Notes the Year 1 Update on the Strategic Plan 2024 – 2028 as contained in Attachment A to Item 7.3 
on the Agenda for the meeting of the City Finance and Governance Committee held on 19 August 
2025. 

2. Adopts amendments to the Strategic Plan 2024 – 2028 as per Table 1 of the ‘Strategic Plan 2024-
2028 Year 1 update’ report as Item 7.3 on the Agenda for the meeting of the City Finance and 
Governance Committee held on 19 August 2025. 

3. Approves the CEO to make adjustments in line with the approved amendments, to the Strategic Plan 
2024-2028 and relevant subordinate Strategies, and amend these on Council’s public website. 

Carried unanimously 

The Acting Chair, Deputy Lord Mayor, Councillor Martin sought a motion to adjourn the City Finance and 
Governance Committee until the conclusion of the Infrastructure and Public Works Committee, due to the 
amount of public present in the gallery. 

 
 
 



City Finance and Governance Committee 

Meeting Minutes, Tuesday, 19 August 2025 at 5.30 pm 

City Finance and Governance Committee Meeting – Minutes - Tuesday, 19 August 2025 

Moved by Lord Mayor, 
Seconded by Councillor Giles – 

That the City Finance and Governance Committee adjourn until the conclusion of the Infrastructure and 
Public Works Committee. 

Carried 

The meeting adjourned at 6.41 pm. 

 

 

Closure 
The meeting closed at 6.41 pm 

 
 

 

 

Deputy Lord Mayor, Councillor Martin   
City Finance and Governance Committee Acting Chair 

 
Documents Attached: 

Nil  


